

15-2334-cv(L), 15-2465-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

FRIENDS OF THE EAST HAMPTON AIRPORT, INC.,
ANALAR CORPORATION, ASSOCIATED AIRCRAFT GROUP, INC.,
ELEVENTH STREET AVIATION LLC, HELICOPTER ASSOCIATION
INTERNATIONAL, INC., HELIFLITE SHARES, LLC, LIBERTY
HELICOPTERS, INC., SOUND AIRCRAFT SERVICES, INC.,
NATIONAL BUSINESS AVIATION ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

– v. –

TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK IN CASE NO. 2:15-CV-2246-JS-ARL
JOANNA SEYBERT, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON

W. ERIC PILSK
KAPLAN, KIRSCH & ROCKWELL, LLP
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-5600

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
DAVID M. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. The Town Of East Hampton And East Hampton Airport.....	6
C. Early Steps To Address The Noise Problem.....	7
D. The Recent Escalation Of The Noise Problem	8
E. The Town’s Analysis And Debate	10
F. The Local Laws	17
G. Regulatory History Of The Airport.....	18
H. Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	20
I. The District Court’s Decision	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO VALID CLAIM UNDER THE AAIA OR ANCA, BUT THE ANCA RULING SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT THERE IS NO PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE ANCA.....	27
A. Plaintiffs Have No Statutory Right Of Action	28

B.	Plaintiffs Have No Right Of Action Under The Supremacy Clause	29
C.	Plaintiffs Have No Right Of Action Under Equity Jurisdiction	29
D.	Plaintiffs Have No Valid Claim Under ANCA.....	33
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST THE ONE-TRIP LIMIT BECAUSE THAT LIMIT IS REASONABLE AND THUS NOT PREEMPTED.....	35
A.	The District Court Erred In Applying A “Least-Restrictive-Alternative” Test To Decide The Reasonableness Of The One-Trip Limit	36
B.	The District Court Erred In Holding The One-Trip Limit Unreasonable.....	41
1.	The Process, Data, And Analysis Underlying The Adoption Of The One-Trip Rule Establish Its Reasonableness	41
2.	The District Court Failed To Provide Any Persuasive Basis For Questioning The Reasonableness Of The One-Trip Limit.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	24, 27, 29, 30
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	36
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Port Authority of N.Y.</i> , 558 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1977)	35, 37, 45
<i>Comm. to Stop Airport Expansion, et al. v. Dep’t of Transp., et al.</i> , No. 03-CV-2634 (E.D.N.Y.).....	19
<i>D.D. ex rel. V.D. v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Drake v. Laboratory Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 458 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. FAA</i> , No. 9:15-CV-00441(JS)(ARL) (E.D.N.Y.)	20
<i>Global Int’l Airways v. Port Auth. of N.Y & N.J.</i> , 727 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>McCasland v. City of Castroville</i> , 514 F. App’x 446 (5th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of N.Y.</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010)	26, 27
<i>Nat’l Bus. Aviation v. Naples Airport</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	40, 47
<i>Nat’l Helicopter Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 137 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Nat’l Helicopter Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1011 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	38
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	27

<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Santa Monica Airport Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 659 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1981)	40
<i>SeaAir NY, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 250 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2001)	40, 46, 47
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	30
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
49 U.S.C. § 2210(a)	28
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)	4, 22
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	3
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(3)	22, 33, 36
49 U.S.C. § 47107	20, 28
49 U.S.C. § 47107(a)	18
49 U.S.C. § 47524.....	31, 32
49 U.S.C. § 47524(b)	4
49 U.S.C. § 47524(c)	5, 6, 21
49 U.S.C. § 47524(c)(1).....	32
49 U.S.C. § 47524(c)(2).....	33
49 U.S.C. § 47524(e)	6, 31, 32
49 U.S.C. § 47526.....	31, 32
49 U.S.C. § 47531	32
49 U.S.C. § 47533	32

Town of E. Hampton Code § 75-38(A)(4)(a) 17
Town of E. Hampton Code § 75-38(B) 17
Town of E. Hampton Code § 75-38(C) 17
Town of E. Hampton Res. 2015-411 17
Town of E. Hampton Res. 2015-412 17
Town of E. Hampton Res. 2015-413 17
Town of E. Hampton Res. 2015-569 17
